BEFORE
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Review of the Power
Purchase Agreement Rider of AEP Ohio, : Case No. 18-1004-EL-RDR

Inc.

In the Matter of the Review of the Power
Purchase Agreement Rider of Ohio Power : Case No. 18-1759-EL-RDR

Company for 20109.

PREPARED TESTIMONY
OF
MARIE FAGAN

STAFF EXHIBIT

December 29, 2021



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Please state your name and business address.
My name is Marie Fagan. My business address is 717 Atlantic

Avenue, Suite 1A, Boston, Massachusetts 02111.

By whom are you employed?

| am employed by London Economics International, LLC.

Please briefly describe your education and business background.
I have over 30 years of experience in energy industry research
and consulting. | have been an expert witness in various
litigation proceedings for a number of cases in the oil and gas
pipeline, and regulated gas and electric industries. | have broad
expertise in oil, gas, and power including global oil markets and
upstream and downstream oil and gas economics; North
American gas and power markets; and energy efficiency,
renewable energy, and climate change policy related to the
North American power sector. In addition, | hold a PhD in
Economics from the American University in Washington, DC,

and a BS in Finance from the University of Connecticut.

What is your current position and what are your duties?



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

| am the Chief Economist at London Economics International,
LLC, (“LEI”) based in Boston, Massachusetts. | have been
employed by LEI since April of 2014. My primary
responsibilities are directing, managing, and contributing to
client engagements requiring expertise in energy economics.
This includes leading management/prudence audits of electric
utilities, economic analysis of oil and gas pipelines, econometric
analysis of utility operations and energy markets, and other

energy economics subject areas.

Are you familiar with the Audit of the OVEC Power Purchase
Agreement Rider of Ohio Power Company, filed in this Docket
on September 16, 2020?

Yes, | am. | conducted the Audit and am responsible for drafting

the Audit Report.

What is the purpose of your testimony?
The purpose of this testimony is to sponsor the Audit Report

filed in this docket on September 16, 2020.

Does this conclude your testimony?

Yes.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the Testimony of

Marie Fagan has been served upon the below-named counsel via electronic mail, this

29" day of December, 2021.

Parties of Record

Robert Dove

Kegler Brown Hill + Ritter Co., L.P.A.
65 E State St., Ste. 1800

Columbus, OH 43215-4295

Office: (614) 462-5443
rdove@keqglerbrown.com

Megan Wachspress
PHV-21978-2021

Sierra Club

2101 Webster Street, Ste. 1300
Oakland, CA 94612

415.977.5635 (telephone)
megan.wachspress@sierraclub.org
1707 Grant St.,

Berkeley, CA 94703

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense
Council

/s/ Kyle L. Kern

Kyle L. Kern
Assistant Attorney General

Christopher Healey

(Counsel of Record)

William Michael

John Finnigan

Assistant Consumers’ Counsel

Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel
65 East State Street, Suite 700
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone [Healey]: (614) 466-9571
Telephone [Michael]: (614) 466-1291
Telephone [Finnigan]: (614) 466-9585
christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov
william.michael@occ.ohio.gov
john.finnigan@occ.ohio.gov



mailto:rdove@keglerbrown.com
mailto:megan.wachspress@sierraclub.org
mailto:christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov
mailto:william.michael@occ.ohio.gov
mailto:john.finnigan@occ.ohio.gov

Angela Paul Whitfield
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.365.4100 telephone
paul@carpenterlipps.com

Counsel for The Kroger Co.

Michael L. Kurtz

Kurt J. Boehm

Jody Kyler Cohn

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
513.421.2255 telephone
513.421.2764 fax
mkurtz@BKLIlawfirm.com
kboehm@BKLIlawfirm.com
jkylercohn@BKLIawfirm.com

Counsel for The Ohio Energy Group

Kimberly W. Bojko

Thomas V. Donadio

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP
280 North High Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.365.4124 telephone
Bojko@carpenterlipps.com
Donadio@carpenterlipps.com

Counsel for the Ohio Manufacturers’
Association Energy Group

Steven T. Nourse

(Counsel of Record)

Michael J. Schuler

American Electric Power Service
Corporation

1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone [Nourse]: (614) 716-1608
Telephone [Schuler]: (614) 296-0531
Fax: (614) 716-2950
stnourse@aep.com
mjschuler@aep.com

Matthew S. McKenzie

M.S. McKenzie Ltd.

P.O. Box 12075

Columbus, Ohio 43212
Telephone: (614) 592-6425
matthew@msmckenzieltd.com

Eric B. Gallon

Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur LLP
41 South High Street, 30th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone: (614) 227-2190
egallon@porterwright.com

Counsel for Ohio Power Company


mailto:paul@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:Bojko@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:Donadio@carpenterlipps.com
mailto:mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:stnourse@aep.com
mailto:mjschuler@aep.com
mailto:matthew@msmckenzieltd.com
mailto:egallon@porterwright.com

Matthew R. Pritchard
(Counsel of Record)

Todd A. Long

Bryce McKenney

MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC
21 East State Street, 17TH Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: (614) 719-2853
Telecopier: (614) 469-4653
mpritchard@mcneeslaw.com
tlong@mcneeslaw.com
bmckenney@mcneeslaw.com

Counsel for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio


mailto:mpritchard@mcneeslaw.com
mailto:tlong@mcneeslaw.com
mailto:bmckenney@mcneeslaw.com

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities
Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

12/29/2021 4:21:55 PM

in

Case No(s). 18-1004-EL-RDR, 18-1759-EL-RDR

Summary: Testimony Prepared Testimony of Marie Fagan electronically filed by
Mrs. Kimberly M. Naeder on behalf of PUCO



	

