BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Review of the Power	:	
Purchase Agreement Rider of AEP Ohio,	:	Case No. 18-1004-EL-RDR
Inc.	:	
	:	
In the Matter of the Review of the Power	:	
Purchase Agreement Rider of Ohio Power	:	Case No. 18-1759-EL-RDR
Company for 2019.	:	

PREPARED TESTIMONY OF MARIE FAGAN

STAFF EXHIBIT ____

December 29, 2021

1	1.	Q.	Please state your name and business address.
2		A.	My name is Marie Fagan. My business address is 717 Atlantic
3			Avenue, Suite 1A, Boston, Massachusetts 02111.
4			
5	2.	Q.	By whom are you employed?
6		A.	I am employed by London Economics International, LLC.
7			
8	3.	Q.	Please briefly describe your education and business background.
9		A.	I have over 30 years of experience in energy industry research
10			and consulting. I have been an expert witness in various
11			litigation proceedings for a number of cases in the oil and gas
12			pipeline, and regulated gas and electric industries. I have broad
13			expertise in oil, gas, and power including global oil markets and
14			upstream and downstream oil and gas economics; North
15			American gas and power markets; and energy efficiency,
16			renewable energy, and climate change policy related to the
17			North American power sector. In addition, I hold a PhD in
18			Economics from the American University in Washington, DC,
19			and a BS in Finance from the University of Connecticut.
20			
21	4.	Q.	What is your current position and what are your duties?

1		A.	I am the Chief Economist at London Economics International,
2			LLC, ("LEI") based in Boston, Massachusetts. I have been
3			employed by LEI since April of 2014. My primary
4			responsibilities are directing, managing, and contributing to
5			client engagements requiring expertise in energy economics.
6			This includes leading management/prudence audits of electric
7			utilities, economic analysis of oil and gas pipelines, econometric
8			analysis of utility operations and energy markets, and other
9			energy economics subject areas.
10			
11	5.	Q.	Are you familiar with the Audit of the OVEC Power Purchase
12			Agreement Rider of Ohio Power Company, filed in this Docket
13			on September 16, 2020?
14		A.	Yes, I am. I conducted the Audit and am responsible for drafting
15			the Audit Report.
16			
17	6.	Q.	What is the purpose of your testimony?
18		A.	The purpose of this testimony is to sponsor the Audit Report
19			filed in this docket on September 16, 2020.
20			
21	7.	Q.	Does this conclude your testimony?
22		A.	Yes.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the Testimony of

Marie Fagan has been served upon the below-named counsel via electronic mail, this

29th day of December, 2021.

/s/ Kyle L. Kern

Christopher Healey

Kyle L. Kern Assistant Attorney General

Parties of Record

Robert Dove Kegler Brown Hill + Ritter Co., L.P.A. 65 E State St., Ste. 1800 Columbus, OH 43215-4295 Office: (614) 462-5443 rdove@keglerbrown.com

Megan Wachspress PHV-21978-2021 Sierra Club 2101 Webster Street, Ste. 1300 Oakland, CA 94612 415.977.5635 (telephone) megan.wachspress@sierraclub.org 1707 Grant St.,

Counsel for Natural Resources Defense

Berkeley, CA 94703

Council

(Counsel of Record) **William Michael John Finnigan** Assistant Consumers' Counsel Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel 65 East State Street, Suite 700 Columbus, Ohio 43215 Telephone [Healey]: (614) 466-9571 Telephone [Michael]: (614) 466-9585 christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov william.michael@occ.ohio.gov

john.finnigan@occ.ohio.gov

Angela Paul Whitfield

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 280 North High Street, Suite 1300 Columbus, Ohio 43215 614.365.4100 telephone paul@carpenterlipps.com

Counsel for The Kroger Co.

Michael L. Kurtz Kurt J. Boehm Jody Kyler Cohn BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 513.421.2255 telephone 513.421.2764 fax mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com

Counsel for The Ohio Energy Group

Kimberly W. Bojko Thomas V. Donadio

Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP 280 North High Street, Suite 1300 Columbus, Ohio 43215 614.365.4124 telephone <u>Bojko@carpenterlipps.com</u> <u>Donadio@carpenterlipps.com</u>

Counsel for the Ohio Manufacturers' Association Energy Group

Steven T. Nourse (Counsel of Record) Michael J. Schuler American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215 Telephone [Nourse]: (614) 716-1608 Telephone [Schuler]: (614) 296-0531 Fax: (614) 716-2950 stnourse@aep.com mjschuler@aep.com

Matthew S. McKenzie

M.S. McKenzie Ltd. P.O. Box 12075 Columbus, Ohio 43212 Telephone: (614) 592-6425 matthew@msmckenzieltd.com

Eric B. Gallon

Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur LLP 41 South High Street, 30th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215 Telephone: (614) 227-2190 egallon@porterwright.com

Counsel for Ohio Power Company

Matthew R. Pritchard (Counsel of Record) Todd A. Long Bryce McKenney MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 21 East State Street, 17TH Floor Columbus, OH 43215 Telephone: (614) 719-2853 Telecopier: (614) 469-4653 mpritchard@mcneeslaw.com tlong@mcneeslaw.com bmckenney@mcneeslaw.com

Counsel for Industrial Energy Users-Ohio

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

12/29/2021 4:21:55 PM

in

Case No(s). 18-1004-EL-RDR, 18-1759-EL-RDR

Summary: Testimony Prepared Testimony of Marie Fagan electronically filed by Mrs. Kimberly M. Naeder on behalf of PUCO